Skamania County, WA

Total:$323.50 & 2025-000894
AGLS 06/12/2025 11:03 AM
Pgs=21

Request of: COLUMBIA GORGE TITLE

AHHER R 0

) 501202600008540210211
After recording return to:

Water Front Recreation, Inc.
38954 Proctor Blvd. #333
Sandy, OR 87055

ASSIGNMENT, ASSUMPTION, CONSENT
AND AMENDMENT OF LEASE

Skamania County
“ASSIGNOR” John C. Horch Real Estate Excise Tax
Michelle A. Horch R\
13514 NW 49th Avenue JUN19 2025
Vancouver, WA 98685 refer Ag Exaise B3

PAD__ DTD (o/12f202%5

S ia Cauhty Treagure)
“ASSIGNEE” Michael Miga X 1@1%1

4440 NE Cesar E Chavez Blvd.
Portland, Oregon 97211

“WATER FRONT” Water Front Recreation, Inc., A Washington Carporation
38954 Proctor Blvd. #333
Sandy, OR 97055

. DATED: 5/13/2025

In consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, Assignee, and

Water Front Recreation, Inc. hereby agree as follows:
1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assigriee all right, title and interest Assignor has in and to:

1.1 Those certain premises described as follows:

Cabin Site #38 of the Northwood's being part of Government Lots 4 and
8, Section 26, Township 7 N, Range 6 E Willamette Meridian, Skamania
County, Washington.

Parcel #96- 000038000000 ,

Assignment, Assumption, Consent and Amendment of Lease 1



1.2 And under that certain Cabin Site Lease from Water Front Recreation, Inc. to Ronald M.
Gunderson and Geraldine Gunderson, dated July 13, 1974, and subsequently assigned by mesne
assignment to Assignor, a copy of which Cabin Site Lease is attached hereto marked Exhibit A, and

incorporated herein by reference.

2. Assignee hereby accepts this Assignment and hereby assumes and agrees to perform all
obligations of the Lessee under the Cabin Site Lease, as affected, if at all, by the Settlement Agreement
of May 24, 1984, including, without limitation, payment of all rent required by the provisions thereof. The

liability of the Assignee for the obligations assumed hereby shall be joint and several.

3. Water Front Recreation, Inc. hereby consents to the foregoing Assignment and Assumption.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment, Assumption, and Consent in

triplicate as of the date first herein above written

je M = (Y Pty

Ww@' g L

Mfzﬁelle A. Horch

WATER FRONT RECREATION, INC., A WASHINGTON CORPORATION

NN/

.,Leﬁmfer Russell, Secretary

Assignment, Assumption, Consent and Amendment of Lease 2



STATE OF Oregon : )

~—

. ss.
County of  Clackamas )

A

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that Jennifer Russell is the person who
appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that she signed this instrument, on oath stated that
she was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Secretary of Water Front
Recreation, Inc. to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the
instrument.

Dated: MQ\-! ig ; ZO_Zg‘

.Signature

COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 19, 2027 : L !
Lt 2 A )o‘\‘aru;i ubh ¢
Title

My Appointment Expires: _Q9Q /) 3! 132 Z/’/

STATE OF {A)aghaaion )
) ss.
County of  CAawle )

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that John C." Horch who appeared before me,
and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his/her free
and veluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

Dated: MN% 23 2005
ﬂu)@ ’)1%
Signatﬁog

Title v

My Appointment Expires: I w I/’.%

Assignment, Assumption, Consent and Amendment of Lease 3



STATE OF U)agh‘hafw
County of a”a" )

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that Michelle A. Horch who appeared before me,
and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his/her free
and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in this instrument.

Dated: I’Vlmz, x> 205

ZERYNNICHOLE HIBES V%Mqv /h%

2 NOTARY PUBLIC #10286

I:I Signature UM
COMMISSIONEXPIRES . ) o }

AUGUST 19, 2028 TS

- My Appointment Expires: 9/[ q /Mw

STATE OF Dve%@@"! )

) ss.

County of () U.I.'I'I”IOIMG-I’I)

| certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that Michael Miga is the person who appeared
before me, and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this “instrument and acknowledged it to be
his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes méntioned in this instrument.

Dated: MC\/U 23 2025

e L
OFFICIAL STAMP

ROBIN ELIZABETH JONES )g.}jture

ovin Blizadeda “Jones I\IOIY() ?uinC

Ié%mFIY PUBLIC - OREGON

MISSION NO. 1019369

RIAY S Y COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 18 2025 Title
RTINS RS =

My Appointment Expires: II, /I%/zozb ~

Assignment, Assumption, Consent and Amendment of Lease 4



CABIN SITE LEASE
WATER FRONT RECREATION, INC., a Washington corporation, hereinafter called. Lessor, in

consideration of the rents to be paid and covenants to be performed by. -
fowALy M. & CERALDNE G UNDERSOY

hereinafter called Lessee, leases to Lessee y following described cabin site on the terms and conditions stated herein:

Cabin site number of the North Woods as shown in red on Exhibit “A" attached
hereto (all distances being approximations), being part.of Government Lots 4 and 8, s . 11}
Section 26, Township 7 North, Range 6 East, W.M., Skamania'County, Washington, EXh l b It
SUBJECT, however to an easement for right of way for access road-acquired by. the
United States of America, United States Forest Service.
) SECTION 1. OCCUPANCY
1.01 Term. This Lease is.granted for the period beginning l}U LY (3 ,19 74 , and
terminating on June 1, 2025, untess sooner terminated as hereinafter provided.
1,02 Master Lease. Lessor holds the above-described premises under s lease, hereinafter referred to as
the “master lease,” dated August 11, 1970, from the State of Washington, acting by and through the Department of
Natural Resources.
1.03 Master Lease Incorporated. The master lease is on file with Lessor and is available for inspection.
Lessee’s rights hereunder are subject to all the terms, provisions, exceptions and reservations set forth in said master lease
{as to which Lessee is a sub-lessee} and incorporated herein by reference, including, without limiting the foregoing an
easement for right of way for an access road acquired by the United States of America, United States Forest Service and
the right of the State of Washington to inspect the premises at reasonable times.

SECTION 2. RENTAL

2.01 Basic Rental. As rental for each lease year, the Lessee shall pay the sum of Foui HUNDEES SR
of i :
.Dotlars ($_KQL___ }. Rent shall be paid in advance, on the first day of September in each

year, hereinafter referred to as the "‘anniversary date.”” All payments shall be made to Lessor at ),
or at such other place at which the Lessor may notify the Lessee in writing. 'Rent for the fraction of any
lease year shall be prorated. The fease year shall be from September 1 through the succeeding August.

2.02 Rent Adjustments. Lessor may, as of any anniversary date, increase the annual rental as follows: -
{a) Under the master lease, Lessor's rental to the State of Washington may be increased on June 1, 1980,
and at intervals of not less than ten (10) years thereafter. Lessor may increase Lessee’s rental hereunder at such times as
Lessor's rental under the master lease is increased. The amount of such increase that the Léssee shall be responsible for
and required to pay shall equal the total rental increase under the master lease to Lessor muitiplied by the Lessee’s annual s
rental to the Lessor divided by the total annual rental of the Lessees of the sites in the North Woods. Annual rental as "
used herein shall mean the total rent the Lessee is required to pay to Lessor for the year immediately preceding the year of
the increase. The aforesald formula is illustrated as follows:

Lessee’s share  _ Increase under master lease X Lessee’s annual rental
of increase to Lessor Total annual rentals of sites

{b) In addition to the increase permitted under subparagraph (a).above, Lessor may as of any anniversary
date, increase the annual rental hereunder on account of taxes and assessments against said real property in an.amount;
which together with prior increases on account of taxes and assessments, shall not exceed the total of the amount by which
taxes and assessments on the land covered by the master lease exceeds such taxes.for 1970, divided by the number of im-
proved cabin sites on said anniversary date.

{c} Finally, every ten years beginning September 1, 1980, the annual rental shall, at the option of the
Lessor, be adjusted to reflect the percent of increase from September 1,1970, in the Consumer Price Index as published by
the Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor; that is, the annual rental each year for the succeeding ten years
shall be increased as compared with the annual rental as set forth herein by the same percentage as the increase in said
Consumer Price Index differs from said Index for September 1, 1870.

SECTION 3. LESSOR'S CONVENANTS

3.01 Declaration. in order to preserve the natural beauty of the. North Woods, to provide for the controt
-of structures erected theréon, improvements to be made thereon, and for the purpose of extending to the residents therein’
the greatest possible peace, enjoyment, privacy, health, comfort, safety, and preservation of property values, Lessor does
hereby certify and declare that with the sole exception of lot 19, which is the North Woods Sales Office; the following
reservations, conditions, covenants, agreements and restrictions shall become and are hereby made a part of all leases of
property within the plat of the North Woods as the same appears on the map survey recorded in the office of the County
Auditor of Skamania County, Washington,

3.02 Boat Dock. Lessor shall construct a boat dock for the common use of residents of the North Woods.
In the event construction of said boat dock is not completed by September 1, 1972, it is hereby agreed that in lieu of such
construction, Lessor shall contribute $5,000.00 to the Narth Woods Association, hereinafter described in paragraph 5,09,
for construction of such dock.

SECTION 4. USE OF SITE

4.01 Perm'meq Use. The cabin site shall be used only for residential purposes. No building shall be
er_eptgd, a!ter_ed, placed, or permitted to remain on the cabin site other than one detached single family dwelling and
buifdings incidental to residential use, and the cabin site shall not be further subdivided into building lots.

. 4,02 Condition of Site. The premises hereby leased have been inspected by Lessee and are accepted in
their present condition.

i 4.03 Vehicles, No vehicles shal! be parked in roadways. Vehicies shall not be operated carelessly or in
excess of posted speeds. No'vehicle shall be operated at any time without a muffier in good working order. Excessive
motor roise or annoying smoke are forbidden,

. A.Oft Maintenance. AI_I lots shali at all times be kept in a clean, sightly, and wholesome condition and no
trash, garbagg, litter, junk, boxes_, containers, bottles, cans, machinery, implements, lumber, or other building materials
shall be permitted to be or remain exposed on any fot and visible from any street or adjoining or nearby premise.

. . 4.05 Signs. No signs of any kind shall be.displayed to the public view on any lot in the tract except one
professional sign, ?f not more than 18 inches by 24 inches in size, advertising the property for sale or rent, and except
signs used by a builder or developer to advertise the property during the construction and sales period.

) 4.06 Nuisance. No noxious or offensive trade or activity shall be carried on or upon any lot in the tract
nor shatl anything be done thereon which may be or become an annoyance or nuisance in the area.

PAGE ONE — CABIN SITE LEASE




'GABIN SITE LEASE corli@ed ’

SECTION 5. IMPROVEMENTS continue}i

4.07 Animals, No animals, livestock, or pouitry of any kind shall be raised, bred, or kept on any lot,
except that cats, dogs, or other household pets may be kept, but not for any commercial purpose. Household pets shall
not be allowed to become an annoyance'or nuisance to the neighborhood.

'4.08 Incineration. Because of unpleasant odors and unsightliness, no individual incinerator will be
permitted on any lot.,

4.09 Fires and Fireplaces. Interior firepiaces, stoves, or other type burner must be fireproofed by use
of sparkproof screens: All fires must be extinguished before leaving cabin. No fires shall be it or maintained outside of
any cabin,

4.10 Firearms and Fireworks. Discharging firearms, firecrackers, rockets or any other fireworks within
.the North Woods area shall be prohibited. ’

4.11 Commercial Use. No platted lot shall be used for any commercial purpose, except that a Lessee
may rent his cabin from time to time, and in such case shall be responsible that his tenants abide by these covenants.

4.12 Motorbikes. No motorbike or motorcycle riding of any nature shall be allowed except for
ingress and egress.

4.13 Fire Extinguisher. One fire extinguisher {minimum two quart capacity} must be kept in every cabin.

4,14 Trailers and Tents. No tent, house trailer, or mobile home, whether the same be on wheels or not,
shatl be permitted on any lot except during the period of cabin construction and for guests over a weekend period.

4,15 Solicitation. There shall be no solicitation or distribution of handbills or circulation of any kind
without the written consent of Lessor.

4,16 Hose Bibs. One hose bib shall be instalied on outside wall of each cabin for fire protection on or before
completion of the cabin.

SECTION 6. IMPROVEMENTS

5.01 Pians Approved, . No building shall be erected, placed, or altered on the cabin site-until the con-
struction plans showing the location of the structure have been approved by the Lessor as to conformity with plan of
development, quality of workmanship and materials, harmony of external design and color with existing structures, and as
to-location with respect to topography and finish grade elevation. Such approval shall be in writing.

5.02 Building Materials. All building construction shall be of iog or wood frame. Wood frame stucco or
‘simulated brick veneer construction is expressly prohibited. Ali roofs shall be of wood shingle or shake, or of an acceptable
composition — color to be approved prior to application by the Lessor or such person or persons desngnated by Lessor.

5.03 Completlon Cabins must be completed from ali outward appearance within one (1) year from the
time such construction is started, Cabin copstruction must be started within three years from the date of the signing of
‘Cabin Site Lease.

5.04 Tree Removal. The Lessee 0f each cabin site may remove from said site all trees, shrubs, and foliage
necessary to prepare the property for building subject to the following conditions:

As requlred by the State of Washington in the master lease, any tree whose diameter i is

over 8" at chest height must be marked by Lessee for Lessor’s inspection, Lessor will

then notify the Washington State Department of Natural Resources.and request their

standard appraisal of value. Lessee will then pay Lessor for the value of the tree before

removal. Any additional clearing beyond that necessary for the construction'of im- -

provements shall be prohibited. The intent is to remove as few trees as possible to the

end that the community remain natural and rustic.

5.05 Lot Markers. Lessee will use all reasonable tare to make certain that the lot markers, as established
by Lessor, are not moved or destroyed.

5,06 Improvements Other Than On Cabin Site. No improvements of any kind shall be constructed or
-placed upon any area covered by the master lease without Lessor’s prior written consent.

5.07 Ownership of Improvements. The master lease provides as follows:

“’8.04 Ownership of Sub-lesses Improvements. All buildings and improvements, excluding
removable personal property and trade fixtures on the leased site [North Woods] erected by
Sub-lessee [Lessee herein] will rémain on said site after expiration of this leasa {master lease]
or termination prior to the term of this lease [master fease] of any sub-lease [this lease] held
by the State under the provisions of paragraph 5.09; provuded however, upon the expiration’

of the lease {master lease] , if the State is, unsuccessful in re~leasmg the leased site {North Woods],
as a unit, then each sub-lessed [Lessee’ hereln] shall have a preferential right as allowed by faw
to re-lease from the State its sub-leased area; provided, further, upon the termination or expira:
tion of this lease- [master lease] or a sub-tease [this lease) assigned under paragraph 5.09 that

as a condition of any re-lease of the leased site or sub-leased site to any other party made during
the three year period following the State shall require the subsequent Lessee to purchase the
Sub-lessee’s [Lessee herein] interest in the improvements as allowed by law. Expiration, as
used in this paragraph, shall mean the expiration of the lease as of May 31, 2025.”

The parties hereto agree that the terms and conditions of the above quoted paragraph shall be applicable provided:

(a) That Lessee is not in default under any of the terms and conditions of this lease; and
(b) That Lessee’s lease expires May 31, 2025. In the event of earlier expiration of this lease, all buildings
and improvements Jocated upon the premises sha!l be the property of Lessor,

The parties hereto further agree that the benefits of paragraph 8.04 of the master lease sha!l be enforceable solely against
the State of Washington,

5.08 Taxes and Assessments. The Lessee shall pay in annual payments all taxes and assessments that.are
now charged or may becoma chargeable against the improvements placed upon the cabin site, now or in the future, com-
mencing with the taxes first becoming due and payable after the date hereof, all before such taxes and assessments become
past due.

5.09 North Woods-Association. The roads in the plat and certain other common areas shall be held in
the name of The North Woods Assaciation, a ngn-profit assaciation, of which the Lessees of lots in the plat shall be
members. Said Association shall be responsnble for the maintenance and repair of roads, the entire water system including
but not limited to water systems'serving the cabins on the premlses docks and common areas and improvements thereon
{if any), as well as other community functions which may be given it by its members. The owners {Lessees) of lots in the
tract shall be required to pay dues of not less than one and one-haif dollars {1%) per month and assessments to said
Association for their reasonable share of the costs of the functions and duties of the Association. Said dues shalt commence,
at the time 50 lots are leased. 1t is understood and agreed that Lessor shall and it is hereby delegated to fulfill all duties,
responsibilities and functions of the North Woods Association wntil fnﬁy {50) lots in the North Woods are leased.. At that
time Lessor shall call a meeting of all Lessees for the purpose of forming said Association,

PAGE TWO — CABIN SITE LEASE



CABIN SITE LEASE cqntinue. '

SECTION 6. UTILITIES .

6.01 Séwage. Individual sewage disposal systems installed by Lessee must be'designed,,loca_ted, and con-
‘structed in accordance with the legal regulations, laws and ordinances of Skarhania County and the'State of Washington.

6.02 Reservation. Lessor reserves to itself and to its successorsiand assigns easeménts in, under, and
along all roads and other. common areas in the plat-for any utilities whether presently installed or. not. In addmon, an ease:
ment is reserved in an-area five {5) feet by ten {10) feet in one corner of each ot (to be selected by 'Lessor) adjoining the
road, for electric transformer vault and/or telephone and power service pedwtals if any. And the'assignment of the lease as
to each mdw:duai jot shall be subject’to the.right to cross over or under the same. along the lot liries, with utlhty fines |f
such'may be necessary in the development of this subdivision-or adjeining subdivisions.

6.03 Water. Each cabin site has or will be furnished water at or near the lot line. Each lessee agrees to
recoive water from the water system supplying the North Woods and further agrees to pay Lessor $225.00 for the rightto
connect to said system.

6.04 Maintenance. The lessee shall bear the-responsibility and experise of furmshmg, installing, back-.
filling, and maintaining each underground trench or other digging upon such’ cabin site which is necessary for any.utility
connections or facilities to serve such cabin site. i

SECTION 7. MISCELLANEOUS'

7.01 Lessee's Duties. Lessee agrees to comply strictly with the Lessor’s rules and regulations and ail
applicable Federal, State, County, and Municipal laws, rules and regulations relating to all activities contemplated under-this
lease, including but not limited to, use of public or private roads, parking, fire and prevention of fire, public health, and
pollutlon of streams or lakes, and to assume all obligations thereby imposed upon the Lessor. Lessor may inspect the cabin
site:and cabin at any time to determine compliance with the terms of this lease.

7.02 Indemnification. Lessec.hereby agrees to assume all risk of, and indemnify and hold harmigss, and
at the Lessee’s expense, defend the Lessor from and against, any claims, loss, cost, legal actions, liability or-expense on:
-account of personal injury te or death of any persons whomsoever, including but riot limited to employees of the Lessor,
or damage to or destructlon of property to whomsoever belonging, including but not limited to property of the Lessor
which might result from Lessee’s activities on the teased premises. The Lesseé further agrees to indemnify and.save. harmiess:
the Lessor from any loss, cost, suit or expense resulting from Lessee’s failure to comply with any of the provisions of any
applicable laws, rules or regulations.

7.03 insurance. Lessee shall obtain fire, casudlty and liability insurance as follows:

‘(a} Fireand césualty insurance in a sufficierit amount to cover the replacement cost of any or-all improve-
ments upon the leased premises. Such insurance shall be carried by a responsible company or companies satisfactory
16 Lessor and the policy or policies shall be endorsed and delivered 16 -Lessor with provision for thlrty {30} days
notice of canceliation to:Lessor.

(b} Liability-and property insurance insuring Lessor and Lessee against all llabmty for damages to persons
or property. caused by the maintenance, usé or occupancy of the leased premisés or by reason of the conduct of any
activity carried on therein, Such insurance shall be carried by a responsible company or companies satisfactory to
{ essor in amounts not less than the following limits, namely:

{1} Bodily injury to or death of any one person, $5,000,00;

(2) Bodily injury or death-resuiting from any one accident to twoor more persons, $10,000.00; and’

{3) property damage, $1,000.00.

Lessee shall deliver to Lessor certificates and receipts evidencing said policies of insdrance and further provide:
with the company or companies for, thirty (30} days’ notice of cancellation to Lessor,

7.04 Assignment. Without the prior written consent of Lessor, Lessee shall not assign-this lease or any
interest therein, or sublet, and 'no heir, executor, administrator, receiver, trustee in.bankruptey or other assignee by opera-
tion-of taw shall assign or sublease without such written consent.

) 7.05 Waiver. Any waiver by the Lessor of any provisions hereof must be in writing, and any- of the coven-
sants,.conditions; restrictions, in this lease may be annulled; waived, changed, or modified with respect to all or any portion
-of said. property by Lessor at any time.

7.06 ‘Attorneys’ Fees. in the.event any action, suit, proceeding or appeal therefrom is brought to collect
the rent dué or to become.due hereunder, or any portion thereof, or to get possession of said premises, or to enforce com-
pliance with this lease, or for failure to observe any.of the covenants of this lease, the prevallmg party shall be entitled to
recover such sum as the Court may adjudge reasonable as attorneys' fees to be a]]owed in said suit, action, proceedmg or’
appeal therefrom in addition to such other relief granted by the Court.

7.07 Condemnation. The parties hereto shall receive any sumis or damages paid or awarded by reason of.
any taking, condemnation or acquisition during the existence of this fease as their interests therein shali then appear, whether'
or not by litigation, by any authority, person or corporation, whether public or private, of any. titleto or interest in all or:
any part of the premises.

7.08 Reservoir Level, The Lessee acknowledges by signing this lease that Pacific Power and Light
Company has the right to fluctuate the waters of Swift Reservoir at any time within the provisions of. Federal Power Com:--
mission License No. 2111 or-as amended, The Lesses shall waive all claims or damage and'shall indémnify Pacific Power
and Light Company, the State of Washington, Lessor or their successors, if any, against any claim of damage arising from
fluctuation in reservoir fevel or impairment of recreational use of the reservoir or shoreside or floating facilities.

7.08 Validity of Provisions. The determination of-any Court that any provisions of this lease are unlawfui
or void shall not affect the validity of any other provision hereof.

710 Enforcement of Restrictions. Without in any way limiting the rights of Lessor, if the parties upon
whom the provisions hereof are hinding, or any of them, shall violate or attempt.to violate any of the reservations, restric-
tions or covenants hereof, the Lessor or any lessee of land in the tract, shall have the right to compel performance of or
compliance with the prowsnons hereof, t0 abate and remove, at the expénse of the offending lesses or lessees Gf the property,.
-any structures or erections in violation of the provisions hereof, to recover damages for any such violation or attempted’
viblation of the provisions hiéreof and to prosecute any proceedings at law of in equity in furtheranice.of the aforesaid.
remedies in any Court having jurisdiction of such cases.

7.17 Reservatioris on Land. Al of the feservations, conditions, covenants, agreements and restrictions
shall run with the land and shall be binding on the lessees of alt property covered hereby and all parties and persons claiming
‘undeér them and on al} property within the tract.

7.12 Assignment. Without limiting Lessor’s right to sell or assign this lease or land, Lessor may assign
this lease 16 a corporation, and if said corporation assumes the obligations of Lessor hereunder; Lessor shall thereby be re-
leased of and relieved from any and all obligations under this lease.

PAGE THREE — CABIN SITE LEASE




CABIN SITE LEASE contim.. .
‘ * SECTION 8. TERMINATION

8.01 Default and Notice. |f any default shall be made on the part of the Lessee:in the observance or
performance of any of the terms, covenants, .agreements, or provisions of this lease by hifm to be observed or performed and
such default continiues for sixty (60) days after written notice, the lessor may, at'its option, immediately terminate this
lease, forfeit Lessee’s interest therein, and forthwith exclude the Lessee-from the premises and from all rights hereunder,
but the Lessee shall nevertheless be liable to the Lessor for all liabilities incurred hereunder prior to such termination.
Waiver of any default hereunder shali not constitute a waiver of any subsequent default. Service of any notice provided for
herein by the Lessor may be made by depositing such notice in the United States mails addressed to the Lessee at

TILT SN/ MoVTEREY FPL. Fef11AKD, OX, Fr225”

8.02 Master Lease Termination. |t is expressiy understood that Lessor has leased the premises from the
State of Washington for a period ending June 1, 2025. The master lease provides that in the event it is terminated for any
reason whatscever, prior to the lease termination date, such termination shall operate as an assignment to the State of
Washington of this lease together with the unrestricted right of the-State to receive payment of the rents herein provided
from the date of said assignment.

8.03 Failure to Provide Property Report. Lessee shall have the aption to void this lease if he does not
receive a property repart prepared pursuarit to the rules and regulations of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban
Development, in advance of, or at the time of, his signing the lease; and Lessee shall have the right to revoke this lease.
within 48 hours after signing the lease if he did not receive the property report at least 48 hours before signing the lease.
However, this option to void the iease shall not apply where Lessee has received the property report and inspected the lot
or lots to be leased in advance of signing the lease and acknowledges by his signature that he has made such inspection and
has read and understands such report,

Lessee shall have the option to void this lease if he does not receive a property report prepared and pur-
suant to rules and regulations of the Oregon Subdivision Contro} Law ORS 92,210-92.990 in advance of his signing this
lease.

Each and every provision of this {ease shall bind and shall inure to the benefit of the respective heirs,
representatives, successors and assigns of-the parties. In the event lessee is more than one person, the liability of such
persons hereunder shall be joint and several.

8.04 Easements. As shown on the plat of "The North Woods'’, 20 feet easeménts are reserved to the
Lessor and its assigns on the water front portions of Lots 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, and 23 for purposes of community
boat docks. Said easements shall not prevent lessees of the above lots from developing their own shoreside docks pro-
viding such facilities do not interfere with the boat traffic pattern of the community dock system.

Five foot easements are reserved to the Lessor and its assigns on the southerly lot line of Lot 10, and the.
northerly lot line of Lot 11 for access to the water front, Said access to serve as pathway to boat docks if it is determined
by: Lessor that additionzl boat docks are needed to serve ““The North Woods” community,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this lease, in duplicate, this __AF €4 day of

__JU_LZ._ A87Y

WATER FRONTW INC.
oy ANt

/1 €& — President

By /; ;“/L/L-Lb').._..- é’v/n r”/:"{—.’»'/r/iil
Secretary
LESSOR
//1 /t -
[ flf Lorditar—
e T LESSEE

1-(we) hereby acknowledge that prior to the signing of this lease, | {we) have received, read, and understand the PROPE RTY
REPORT prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (office
of Interstate Land Sales Registrations) and the PROPERTY REPORT prepared pursuant to rules and regutations of the
Oregon Subdivision control law ORS 92.210 — 92.990. |.{we) aiso acknowledge that | {we) have irispected the fot to be:

teased.
Doy
ot o

LESSEE

PAGE FOUR — CABIN SITE LEASE




oy SO BoOK. 103 BAGE 20

STATE 07 WASHINGTON
DB!AR’D(BRT OP' KAWRAL.RBSOBRCBS

j.on the tarws. ond, conditions stated ‘hétéln, to-wire
Govemant ‘Lots A aud 8 Sectian 26, Towmship 7 North, Ravgd 6 Zast, BaHes having

X s 38 h ;gRscnant Eor right of way ‘for accass road acqulrcd by the;
‘Bnited States: oE Aut!.cu, United Stites Forest’ Secvice,

SECTION | OCCUPANCY

101 T, THiG.1éasd originslly codnenecd fon Juse I, 1970

-’31, 2089.

A1.02 Renewal, “The lessee 'ghall have the cight.to the extent' provided by law, ‘t5. apply:
for a :e—leaae o! :hn une-

SECTION 2 nss;pg SITE

P 3,01 Rental. ‘The Lessee=shal
Dl)'npla, *Hashtngcom 98

uutil Sept

. putsuanr. OS]
19845
' 3.015 _Afnusl‘Rentsl Adfugtwent, The State |
Seeticne 3 3.02, and 3.03-for the tim
govermaent, 60, based. upon \snother u:ual
"‘\ {afrer Hay 18, 1982) vhen. sucb ovarn.lght uge 1
: ‘consecutive.’ dnyn. Any. suéli-veatal reduction hall be cn).cu, e 1 p:otlted ba sis

..z nupber of days-access denied divided by 365)-

REALESTATEEXCISE'MX
‘00T221986,

PA!D—@L___.‘_‘

>



BOCK l02 PAGE 21

3:02 Reappraimal. Om June 1; 1980, and st fotervals of pot less thin tén yesrs
‘thereafter for the perfod.of Junc 1, 1980 to Juse i, 2024, s uew;anmisl ‘reotal: A1l be
‘establighed.’ The sev rental will be the Pair )h:ket Rentsl Valee of the leased Tand,

exclustve of the Lessen's improvenments, as. ‘detersined by the State’s sppnhet. 1n
determining Palz Harket Rental Yslue :the sppralser will consider avy tax benefice nff.ozded
the land-and ‘toprovensats accruing to the Lessze by tesson'of leasioy State Jaod dn
cmp:r(son to leaslag privately owned land, ‘and adjust the Tentsl to elluim:e any kax.
advsatages The laond shall ke, ‘sppratsed’ \r!.chin »ix wonths of & rental’ ndjul:lunt ‘period,

* provided that in.the event suth Teappraisals should be couse for an inéresse &n 'the anmial
rentsl, such incrcase shall not be greater than 40X of the snnusl:rental as established’
for the preccdinz teo year rental period. ‘However, ia mo event will the adjusted.snoual
rearal be less: than $11,200.00:

The annual réotal payabls 1o sdvance September 15, 2025 aod. each -ucceeding .year
‘thereafeer: to the eiid of .the lease ters undér Section 3.01 lhnll ‘be based upon the full
Palr Hatket hntal Value of the leased lamd, exelusive of acy lmprovement of the. Lessee or
Sud-lagsees. Such £uu Yair Huket Rental Value ‘shall be deternined by the State's
appuuer od .shall be. binding unleu diapu:ed by the Lessee. Thia, sooual raotsl.. -h-u be
adjuated ‘awof Jide 1, 2025 ;ind ac Five. _year iutecvals therennar. There shall be no-
unitauon (m or or.hervhe) npon @ny: incresse or-decreass io rant aseded to achieve full
Pairc Knrket Ren:al Value. of the leased landn as compared to apy prioc’ ‘asnual rantal.

Io-the evant that Agtéezent caonot be resched between :he State and the Lessee o
the Fair Market Reatal Value:of the.1and, such ysluation- shnu e subnitted to: utbituuon.
The A:blt:ation shall ‘be as follows: Dae arbitratoc to. ba selected By the Lessea and his.
expnnsev shall be Yoroe by the Len:e. orie urbittal:or lde:r.ed by the.Scate sod his
éxpeases, shall be botae by the State; those atbitrators oo selected shsll outually select
a third arbicrn:or and- Hid expenséa. shnn be sba!ed equally by the: besue and the State,
The aajority decision of these stbltrators uhau bé binding om bath paruea. ?tovided
that ia the cveu: of urbittation, the Leuee shall -pay, {u adnnce. the anount: eetablished
tot the precedinz year's rental; aod, if addiuml rental ia’ equirad ag a reuulr. ‘of
nburacion, s\u:h soney shall be due and payuble vlthin ten & i
refund should be due, {C mu be: returned by the: State vl:hlu ten dsys after. ubitmtion-

3.03 Percentdge-Rental Freo Siblesses. I sddition to the #nmal réntal, the Lessee
viu pay to che State a6 additional rental an.aoount equl to 10%:0f the groes, . Tecelpts
froa gubleases and 5% of the gross, :eceipts ‘from concculonu. Any annsu in 8
sublease ‘Fental v’ﬂ.ch ygesults ffon the :anppraiud. yrov:lded hetein, ‘a6 ooted’
Sectlon 3.02, {11 06t be considsras in detemining the nddicloml cental baged o the
101 0f gross recelpts froa,. the sublense.

3.04 Deflaition of Gross Receipte ‘Froa Concessaios. “Gross rucelp:a lhl.ll wean the
asouut pald or payable for all goods, wares,: urchandh’a. penaml prupex'ty. and seryices,
by ‘the Lassee ot others, {ncluding -credit ::anncnons. Whera-goeds, wares, nurchlnd.lse,,
personal ptnparty. ‘and services are. exchanggd or..barteced, gross: recetp:s shdll. mean the
reasonoble valué thereof. Saleg or.pervices rendeted by the !.essee or others dlrecny [-14
1nd1recr.ly fron auy-other preeheu bccauae of ordan origtuel.na\ An’or-ardsisg. ‘out of
business transacted: on the. lassed pteuisn ste focloded, Amun:a vot collécted-oni credlt’
asles sre included. State businul a2d occupation- tazes on my activity or business
-oparated’ on the preaises and Staté .sales taxes are excluded. vNotwitheconding chn
fougaing, gross-receipts exclude, . among other things, profits, cooaiesfons and rects-on
the building, ssle-or leasing of cabins.

3:05° Yearly Paynsnts. Payments of percentage.reat: shall comsence oo Septmbet 15, 1978
sud b¢ cede soomuaily thereafrer (except for parcentage raats for prior -periods, ulculazad
puxaum: ‘to Section 5.3 of the: North Hoods Settleaent Agreesent dated Hay: 24, 1986)
<_De11nqueut perceantsge rental shall drav interest at the rate.of 1% per aonth. Payment:
#hall be made to the Staté at the' Departnent of Natiral Resources, olynp.h, Uulhlnston

98506.

.App. No. 58983
4 4 -



]
H

< BOOK. IOS PAGE 22

3.06 Racordss The Lassee lhlll 1ostall and mafntain at- s location reasopsbly scecésaible.
‘to . the sccountlog. systéa vhereiuiappear clear, ¢ caplets, “snd ‘detalled . :
"1, .every kind- ‘and ‘character: afFacting gross: tecalptn. whiether: b;r thn ¥
or ‘others. ‘The State shall at.all tessonable times have access to any and' all of tha ..
‘Lesses's: books, records, files. -and State: -and Tederal tax-and. cootribution retutns of :all
kinds for tha. purpose of: exsining snd copyiog them. Exanicetion sod-copying: ‘ahall ‘only:
be ytilized for the purpose of deterniafng. wliether or not the Lessee has. performed this
Jesse.Sn-all redpects. In-order to. sssure accurate percentage payzents that are based.ion
.conceseion receipts, Lassee:shill p:ovide'

1 Quute:].y, 8.cOpy of. the Storu. Stntc Depntneut -of Revenue: Conbined Excise:
Tax Return:= Yot REV: 402406 (6:76).

2. Available: for fmmediate sudie:

K. Daily Cash Register -and/or receip: book records to uonﬂn _grous tevenin:
B. 'Pederpl Incose Tax returus.

G~ Soles Tax Statemecuts

D.. B & O Tax-Statenents

3:07. Reporta. The Lansec-.shall render yearly reports of gross racalpts st :ha tiue
yearly paynents-of percentoge: reat are dues The reports phall show in.ressouabls: de:nn
-as the State shall specify,'the amount of gross receipte-during the preceding year. '

3,08, Audits. The Legsae. shall. provide once each year, without -expease:to. the suu, an
audit Teport certiﬂcd 'by: an accountant sstisfactory to ‘the State nhoviug sales aod ‘ather
‘{ncone cred{to affecting groas recelpts and ‘components thereof .

‘SECTION4. RESERVATIONS

401 Conpliance. The State:shall htve secess to the vite st-all teasonable times for: the
pucpose of .secaring cosplisnce. vith the tetms and.condltions of this! laue.

‘4,02 hccesss The State resarves the rlghl: to granteasenants:and othat lond. uses on I:he
alre to itsedf and others .vwhen: the easesent or other. lsnd uses: lpplied for will:oor unduly
dnterfere vith the use to.vhich the Llessee s putting the site or interfere unduly.with
the plan of developoent for. the site. Ho-easesent or ‘othac Yand uses shall Ba granted-
iintil dapages to the leasehold shall Eirsc have been ascertalned by the Stake and paid.to
the Lesasee by the npplicant for the easement or other land use. .

4.03 Restrictions on ﬂle; In connectdon with-use of fthe site the Lessee "whalls

(l) Conform to. all public authority.'concerning pllnning, zoniug« and othsr
requlreneut- vhich nay-affect the leased site 1u the sme wauser as. 1f the land'.wes.
leased froa a privna owner;

{2) ‘Cut nor State: ‘timber or remove State-owned valuvable material- vithout! prior
vritten consent of the. State.s The Lessee must pay to the State-the. Pair Market Value of
the timber or valuable material, as-deterained by the State, before cutting tinber or
removal- authorization 1s: 3rnnted'

(3) 'm:e all ruaonblu peecsutions to protect ‘the 1and’ and improvenente on-the
Teaved; oite fron five, oske ‘every reagouable.sffort to report’add suppress ‘suchfires. 3%
oAy affect the leased’ uu, and nhnll bz aubjec: to applicable fire lavs uf!ectiss ‘the
laned site;

(&) Vot allow-Qebils or refuse to accumulste on the.lessed sites

App. No» 58985

=3~




.SECTION 5 REQUIRDMESTS

assigned gor:

.Ol Auggmn: and Subléade. This ledss or -ny poruon tharcof nay no .
State,. except as.

usy the lands held hereusder’'be ub_le: vithout'ithe written consent of the
upedfied in thie originsl or ‘enended plan .of development.

5.02 . Ez Tha -Leasee, &t ‘his sole coat sod expease, lhlll at ‘A11. tines kcep'o: cause
all, hprovuenl:l, 1ﬂc1ndinz 1a caplag, 1nntllled pursuant o thisa. lease (Tezn
a\mu-'hxp) 2o bYe hpr. in FT8 aood .,e.ondi.:ion and’ Xepair- as o:isxnnny conatrua:‘
haredter pu:, axcept - tor unorublc weat -ind: tesr, The State; ‘or kny authouud agancy.
shall’ haive ‘the legnl tlgh: to.inspect the premises and hyrw te thereom, The Lessce
shall cam, ot he shall require: ‘h{s"Sub-lepeees to earry by gpongible ccapmy or
conparies .Satisfactory to the'State, a sufficient smount of .fire sod caguslty. insurance
cover the teplaceseut ‘cost of any.or all igprovedents’ xhat. m‘ ] 'dmg:d by
cnualty- Such insucance policyi o policles pt 4ng
residential. eublnasel, are to .
thirty: (30) days potice of. canceua:ion tet 1 Such "inm.ulnce ponciu ‘for-
niugle-imuy restdeatlal subleases shall be'carried by responaible conpanies tisfactory,
to the State. - The'policie hall bo- endoned and del.ivex‘ed ‘to; Lessae VALh: pr

thirey.- (30) days votice of cancellutiou.

The Lésses ‘shalll supply evidénics patiafacrory ‘o the Stace of insutagcee oo lingle-lnily
resldendal lubleuel- Qace lhe dnitial evidence has deen ‘deliversd to the: State, thé
Leooee 1s not reqilred to nuyply evidence of losurasce ou sn annual bolis, ptovided
hovever. ‘the State. reperves: the' right 2o .€sll for proof--of as!lsfactory :lnauunce, ‘at xAy;

timé. 3o the avent.of €ire or casualty dasage to any or’ all'of" ‘the’ Lup:ovmntu. the fad.

{nsurante Seneffts shall be used to femedidtely replace sald, uprcvenencn 4oz magner
subject to’ reasonable -approval by :he State, or at the optios of the Lenone. th r
froo such insurasce eay be paid: to. the State in 1fev of replacing said mprov L

5.03' "Coudition of- Site ‘and Xdabiilty. “The sitehad beso inspe‘cted by :h'e Lesase: and ia
accepted in dts preacnt condition. The lessee-agrees to défeud and hold ‘the: ‘Stats

haraless. fron suy and all claina ‘suffered or slleged to de suffered on ‘the site or arinicg.

out ‘of opemtiou on the site. ‘Prior to startiog developuental. work on’ the-site, the
Leggee shall procure and theresfter, during.the tem of the’ ‘lease, shall continmue to carry.
pu'bl(c uobni:y -and property. domage inuurnm:e, uith a finsnelally responsible compasy, o
the anount-of not~less than §500,000.00 for injury to oae peroon, 1,000,000, 00 for injury
to two OF nore persons, and '$100,000.00 for damage. to property. The amoufit-of” 3nsurance.
required may hereafeer be incren;ed or decressed, at the option of the State, at the tina:
the rental is reappraised pursuaat to Section 3. 02, Ce:u.ﬂentea cvidencing sixch
Ansirance snd’ bcnzivg endaueneuts Tequiring: thlr:y (30) dnyn‘ vrl::en totiee to :he State
prior to any chsnge or cancollation. shall: be t'umi-had to-the; '§Eata before. :the. Lesaes

. ang deval ental work on the site.- -

5,04 uSuidated n;uaen. lhe ‘Lessee hereby:. ngrees that nquidued dmgea equal to the.

.anouil rental: then in effect.shall be paid. to ‘the State ghould the Lessee: fail ‘te compldte
the plan of developnent or- uhould Leanse. default on the rentdl payment or elact ‘to fotfeic:

his.rights under- thls lease. A, surety bond "equal. to the: amount.of required- llquldated
dazsges Fubt be uupplied to. the State withio r.h.lrty days ‘after. the lesse: is .executed and

rexsin’ in foree wutil the axplratlon of the lesse or such.time as the Stace ohall zeleaae!.

in vritlng, l:he buee fron this: obligatio ', ppleaented accordins to

-any teatal adjustzent ulthin 30 days of auch'adj{xstnent. h

5,05 Ingrovenent. Bond. ‘Before comiencewsnt of-comsttuction by Lésseé of-apy:ilaprovesent
cnlu:g An excess: of §2,500:000n the leaaed s!.te. Leosee q;x-eea to provid. gourity vhich
w111 guur-n:ea co-plecion of.'the inproveuent'
for. vork yerinmed in or. caterials furn:.ahed
lecutity by eithet:

£or constructios, Legsee msy provide safd

A. Posticg's surety bond dn an wount equal to the cost: of each inyroveun:, sald
‘tond to be deposited vith thé State and to rewain io effect m:u the ‘fnprovensat is
‘,uthhctorﬂy :wpleted -84 boud shll). ‘be conditioned upon’the faithful rfomance of
‘Langce, & 1ght of 'scrion s recover \tpon
brought to forcclou -achnxuc .ot mr.erulun 3 liens agalnst ihe

B. Anj other method f1fat approved-in writiog by the Staté.

App. Foi 5898%
R b=

® or other.

‘dnd, payosnt' 4n’ full of clains-of 'all pe:uons;

oL




# : BOOK 103 PAGE' aM'

506 Assescisiits. The Lessee shall pay the anousl payuents on.all assessments. and taxes
that. a¥e 1egally charged Hou-or may be’ charged 10 the future to the State laud or.the
1nptovmn:- theraon.

'5.07 Dafault. 1f moy rent ahsll Bé and veasio pdpatd whsn the:-dane- shall becowe: due, or
‘1f Lessee shall’ violate ot dafault in. lny of the covenants abd sxreesents h“em
conuined, than. the State say- uucel this lease, provhled ‘the ‘Lesoee hay been motdfied of
the zental due,. the violation or: t:he default, 60 days.prior to’ said .cancellation.and said
wiolacioh, defaull -or sonpayment bas oot bees cured by.Lessee vithin 60 days

S.OB Insolvency of Lesees. ‘lf the Lesaee becomes insdlvent;, the State may cancel; at its
optlon, the- leasc uniess the lease has. been: used as.collateral vith the Statels consent.
‘Tf the Ledsee should defgilt in payment to:the lending agescy, the.State' upon’ ‘Tequeat by
the 1endet shall assign the lease to-the lasding agency.who may, thernftu, eythes
‘opeute the’ usud ‘site or,, 'with the approvd of the State; ns!.gn the Jeage.

'$,09 Status of Sublesses. Tersination of this lease, by cancellstion or otherulis,
prior-to the lease teralostion date, ‘shall ‘mot serve to cancel-approved subleases, nor
derogate from- the 'rights-of. the I{eaholders -of record, but shall operate ns sa'-apsigament.
“to .the State of ‘any and all such subleascs; togerher with the imrestricted right of the
State to veceive sll sublease: ‘payuents- cherein provided for Froa the date of waid
avaigneaat, Upon teraination-of this. lesse, by ‘concellntion or.othervise, prior to the
‘Teraioation daté of said lesse, the Lesbee hall have to clain to sublease payseats'
.sod/or sublease improvezmnt values hiszeirn contained.

SECTION & -HISCELLANEZOUS :

6.01 Mo Partoership. (The \snte 49:-not 8 partoer-mor.a jnint venturer .uith: :hetl.essee {n
connection. vith business cartied on under this leagse and shall have no nblign:iou vith
respect to.‘the’ Leusee'a debu oF other Mabilicies.

5.02 Warranty. The State warrants that it is the ovmer of the Teasod oite -and has the
right to lease 4t free of all encusbrances except those set out under Che. dalcuption of
the leused ptenises.

5,03, Hon-Waiver: Walver by eilther party ‘of strice per-{omaucc ‘of "suy. provisious of ti'als
lexie phall: ‘mot be g waivar of oot prejudice the parcyls. right to require strict.
perfarmance or the sime grovision i the future oy .of aay other provision.

5.06 A:totn% Fees. If-sult or action ‘s instituted ip convection with any. controveray
arining out: of this lesss, the' prevnuinr, party ohall ,b; -entitled to recovar:ieoBts. =
xncludins such- o as the cour: nsy a.djudge ressonable aa attoruey fees.

6:05 Sudcession: Subject to the nttarons s orared i Sections $ = 5,01 amd 5 - 5,08,
‘ou transfer of the Lessee's nterest, this lesss shall be binding- upon aod fnura.to the
pattiea, their. tespecthe nucceuou and ossigns. A

6,06 Hotices. Aoy motice reguired or peraitted mder thls lease ‘shall be given vhen.
accu].ly deposited 1o the United States mail as certified mail ‘sddregsed ds fonovs. To.
the States .Départment of annral Ra:ources, OLynpu. Huhinalon 9850&. ‘To. the: Lesaee:,
At the sddréss glven by tha Lesseé. in the sigoaturé block or am upccified in eriting by
the Lessee.

$:07 Stote's ught to Cure Defaulta. If the Lessee 16 in defanlt by ‘Tallure to’ perfora
‘any coveoant(s) of this lesse, the State shall have the option to correct the: defaul: or
cancel the leass afrer sixty.(60) days' written: optice to the Lessec. Al of the s:bte 's-
expenditure:to correct: ‘the' default uhdl Ye relndursed by the:lesses on deund*
‘{nterest st the rate of ‘8% per annua. ‘from .the date of ezpcndltur: by the States
uritten notice.-shall. ‘have no effect. {f the Leasee curea the defoult, specified
notice during the 60 day pnrioﬂ. rrovidad that; if the dnioul: is 1.ujuriou
heslth or: .safecy, the State may, in the.absence of an 1ndicated -atteapt by th
cute the default, imzediately enter upon the site and cura said:defsult. Any eng
Encurred by the Stste shall be charged  sgainst the Lessze sod’ ‘be. pay-bie by the:Leenze
within 30 days after rhe. recefpt of ‘the billings-for ssid e:paase. )

App. How 58985 ,
-5-

fog



6,09 Reservoir Leval.
vleuc th-t Pacifie" Pwe: lnd ughr. Oonpun

App. . 58985

BOOK 103 :mem 25

.08 Lease Recording. -Within 30 days after raceipt of this ledss,

,leuhg is to'be T ded by the Lesses with the Sk.ulnu ‘County. Aml!.tét'- o!f!ca 1ou:ed

1o Stwcmou, Vuhin.gcon.

ge"etiung ‘from reereltional ‘use’ of. the re-anou or. W
hciut &8s ’

reside ‘or ‘f1oa! l :

SECTION7 .GPERATIOR OF. SITE,

7.01 Operational Usas ané?ﬂ&upbnu’lbi-lit!‘eny In conjunction. with the operstion of the:
site; the folloviog uses:shall bz alloved: A .

) (1) Sublen!.ns of b tngs snd/or’ incuitiea ldcated on the. ute a8 mdicn:ed 21}
ndgiul ot uended plan. [ _davalopaent-

{2). Construction, hprovmnn, operation, repair,.etc., pade or parfaned under
‘the ‘1éade: shall be st the.pole cost of the Lessee or Sublenaes. The Léases or.his:
Subleuee shall furnish all uuntie- ‘and shiall obtain all Pedecal,.State. and- 1ou1
peraits gud- licenses negeEsaty ity petiom the ‘reras,. cm:dltiona and'covena s 0F
1esse. -

"SECTION 8 IMPROVEMENIS

'8.01 -Unaithotized Isprovedents. ALl ioprovements oot included. in the. or!.ginsl ot - amesided:
plan. o?_dculaynsnt vade on ot to tha sive without ‘the. wri::en Covaeat: of the ‘State 1
unedhtaly becuae ‘the, property of the szn:e.

8.02 : Seversace of Inprovements Bot on State Land. If afiy .of the Leuee & idpravemeats
.uti.llze_'.‘ {n’addition to scate “land, hnda adjoinlqg Stua land bm: ,d e 5rate

8,03 ‘Ovnership of Inprovenents. All uildings snd- isprovésents, a:clud}.ng Teatvoble.
personal property aud trade. Fixtuces .on the lease site. vill reaain on safd s ‘l.'fter
:eniu:ibn oF uptu:lou of ..thll lule ot'nny renenl ‘thereof: o

shall- :equite the »-ubuqunt see to purchase the Leﬂ see
a8 allovnd by’ 18w, sod- provided further-that the ‘written comenc ‘of 'the St e im tequized‘
for thoss Lessee. mcd hprovenentu ‘having. an Individusl. valve: 1n excess of 0,000.00 end
placed .on ot to: the site after. Jeouery'i; 1990.. . an Y :
improv s shall b e. property of the State ou a- tyec!ﬂc -date foll :
ezpiration 0f this leage. At ‘the uplnuon of this lcase or any renewal theteof the
State shall aske s reasonsble effort to re-lease the site.

hﬁi




§.04 Owoership of Subleasce Inprovementss All buildings. and hptwmnu. uczudhn
rson'blz ~petluul propect: fﬁ_‘tudg H.xtutel on thz hued s .

alloved by L N

rnination ot expiration of this, desse or & publesse assigned under Sectivo
: .qo:ﬂ.‘ldnﬁ of .any te-ldase of the leased stte or subleased site to sny

other, pirt de during .the three year period following the State:shall require the

n'ubnquen: Lessse to purchase ‘the Sublassea's {nterest in the: dnprovenents’ as. allowsd by

b hpintion, ss. paed in tbis pc:ugnph. shall mesn the explration’ of the:lesse as:of

STATE OF: WASHIRGTO!!
DEPARTMENT OF RATURAL RESD(IRCBS

§1gne&~ this 3rd day of Egh

Title"

2293 Verus Strcct
Saa:Diego, California 92156

MRS, Bos 5BI8S
" obtisz




sTaTe op CALIFORNIA 5
conimy or' SMDtEe 3 ™

» betore aé

Bo hig ___3rd _ dey of . Febriary

perseially. oppeared _ ROBERT T, CURRY

2 19,86

to ke ‘kown to be the. President

of ‘the: corporation that axsvited the vithiin and foregoing instrvant, aud ackuowledged

sald’ {tstrumant to be the.free and voluntary act and déed of said ‘corporstion, for-the

tises .and pirposes, therein nentioned, .and on oath stated chat (he/ats wna):(thédiiveos)

iuthorited to execute $ald fhatriment-dnd thet the seal affixed Y

»of sk{d corpotstion..

‘LN WITHESS; VHEREOR, Tiave Nerauiio set, oy hand uad affixed By offlelsl ssal the

d' yesr firsc aboge vritrea.

‘the corporate:seal

Appe Ho. 58985




STATE OF _QRECOR o)
- ) ) ss
‘COUNTY OP-BASHINCTOY )"

Onvehis ___yom ey of _zEncuiny 1986, before me

gc‘nouli..yv"agp’neii i . -BABHARA MOLE

o ve kogwn.tobe. the . SEenEripy

of the corparatisn that esecyted the within and foregoing instrusent, mod Ackaguleded
naid fnstrunent to te the Arec sod volustary act-and deed of mald corporation) ‘for the.
uves and: purgoses :;ﬁezei,p-aepiionad‘.‘, and on oath scated thac (he[ahe wan) (:hey vere)
auttiorlred: ro ‘execute sald instrument-and that the seal affixed is the ‘corporateseal
of said :corporation.

Tt WITNESS WIERZOF, 1 have hereunto set-dy hand ond éffixed uy of€lclaX’seal-the

day aod.year firsr above- vritten.

OREGOY residieg at

| I

App.-Na. 38985
=




L

Y : * _ GTATE OF WABHINGTOM
. A ) 'DEPARTMENT "OF: KATURAL RESOURCES. .
. ! JBMNIYER M. BELCHBER, Commissionor of pubua mnh

- v "‘*Jll{)‘{
T s am LEASE AMBNDHENT CARYE, D155y
' 122475 BOOK 50 PREE 3490

’I'BIS ABEHDHBNT OF LE&SB NO. 39-058985 48 made- and entamdj-
%t bis 10th day.of Auqust, 1994, by and between: the STATE OF
’WASHINGTON, acting through tha -Departxent’ ‘of Natural ‘Régources.
{{hereinatter referred to as “state“), -and Water Front Recreation,
Ing., a. Washington, Corporation (hereinafter  referred to as.
nLegsee) ,,

E,

WHEREAS,. the parties -hereto havé entéred into a certain
Leage Agreenent. No. 35-058985, (the ®Leasa”) dated Augus , 1870. N
'and’ restated ‘February 26, 1986, deznising certain real ‘property.
16cated ip Skamania County, washmgton more particularly. des >ribed
in‘said Leasej and. -

WAEREAS; 4t is the desire of the pezties to -:.“i,‘-’?l?,.d.’ gaia -

' ‘NOR, TBEREFORE, for gcood and valuable consideration, the: <
rgceipt and legal sifficiency of which are hex:eby acknowledged, it
.,is ‘hereby- mutually: covenanted and’ ‘agreed.as !onowa. ’ ’

1. Section 5:02 of the Lease is hereby amended to read:.as.£oiows:

‘5,02 ‘DUTY, . ‘The lessee, at ‘his sole. cost.-and expense,, +6hall
at all times keep or cause .all ipprovements; 4dncluding
landscapihg, Installed. pursuant to this lease (regardlecs of
) -ownerehip) to be. Xept. in'.as good: condition ang. repair as, ~
i v tdi originally constructed or ag heéreafter /put, except for :
_:easonable wéar and-tear. -The State, or any authorized agency"
‘shall have the legal right to inspect the prémises and
.inprovenehts thereon. :

The Lessee .shall carry, of has ghall require his sublessees to .
carfy in ‘the joint.names: of' the Lesses, Sublessee, State apd’ RY
Mortgagee (if’anv), a sufficient amount of f£ire and:casuilty’ -
insurance ‘to cover the replaoeg‘qnt gost of any or all.
_ improvenents. that may ‘be depaged BY fire: or other casualty,
&nd -public. liability 3insurance (to the extent ‘not .covered
“undex- Section, 5,03 beolow) against- claims for bodily ‘injury,
death or property damage -occurring: on or about and adjacent
to the demised premises. Such- polic:.es of:{nsurance shall be
with a responsible insurdtice company or conpanies satisfactory
to ‘the State., Lesses shall require’ Sublessees..to provide
:certiticates -evidenéing ingirance coverags with provigions
» for at least ten (10) days notice of cancellation to' the
Lesses, Lessee :shall be regponsible “for wonitdring -and

dnsuring that Sublessees naintain appropriate: i ;

‘7-g-2e-T0®

- -



_ BOOK /50, PAGE. 3%,
insurance coverage, provided, however, thé State: réseérves tha
right to call for proof.of satlsfactory insurance at any time..

In the event of fire or casu_sﬂ't;y :_lamaga".f:i;_o any qr,-“-a"‘l-'l? of ‘the
improvenents, any money derived therefrow in 'case .of ‘loss

-shall ‘Be:held 4n trust and ba immediatdly -available to and:

used as soch:as, reasonably: possible by’ Lessee, £or rebuilding,,

.repairing ‘or othervise reinstating ‘the mame Dbuildings’ so

‘@estroyed: oy damaged ‘or ;ouch. nodified plan as. shall, be

previocusly-approved. in writing by state.

. A’}.T'l other texms ‘and conditions of said Lease, as
gupplenented, shall remain in full force and-&éffect.

, TN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties heréto’Rave.caused this
Amendment to be executed as of the day and year. first:written
above. -

' STATE OF WASHINGION.
, DEPARTHENT. OF MATURAL RESOURCES
: JENNIFER M, BELCHER -
COMMEESTONER' OF PUBLI( TANDS

W4 N L

i

Ipproved as to form this wfg  day

P

cot Dag 1998, e ,

\
\
:“\‘:
T



. B ' BOOK /SO PAGE 372

- Corporata Acknowledgment:

v

STATE OF OREGON R: R
. . . S LT )88'
couney oF Deschutes, ) .

oh this I day of. Auqust
1994, pérsonally appeared before e Robart T, Curry to ne known to
Jbe tha Prasident of the corporation that executed the within and "
foregoing’ 1natrument", ‘and 'acknovledged said -instriment to be the >
tree ‘and voluntary ot ‘and doed 'of- said corporation, Tor tha uaes to.
urposes therein mentionea, and oh cath: stated that, he! was
authorized to execute sald: Anstrument for said orporation.and’that
the ‘'séal affixéd 13, the corporate scal of tha said: corporation.

IN: WITN'BSS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set ny hand and .
_aftived my of icial sedl the day and year f£irst above: written, 2

R AT T e ==

O




BOOK /52 pAcE 343

coinissiorier of Public Lafds Ackhowlédguent

STATE OF WASHINGTON 3
countY oF _ZALLK

‘on: this @_;'da ot LRV :
1994, personany appearead ‘before me Jennifer M, Belcher, to ne
‘khown -to be. the Commissioner of Public Lands; .and gx offjcio:
adninistrator of the Department of ‘Natural Reésouzces of the State:
Of Washington, the Department that executed tHe. vithin and'
‘foregoing. instrument onh. behalf ‘of the. State: of Washington, and
-acknoviedged said. ‘Instrument to be. the. free-and voluntary act and
deed of the State of Washington for the uses and purpesés therein:
mentioned, and on odth .stated that she was authorized to-execita;
‘gaid instrument and that the.seal affixed is the stficial seal of:
‘the: ‘comniséicner of Public Iands for the State of Washington.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set ny hand- and.
affixed my ‘official seal the.day and year £ivat above. writtan.

é’mww

1y




